

## GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय

## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA ZONE

केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवाकर भबन, 180,शांतिपल्ली,आर. बी. कानेक्टर, कोलकाता – 700 107 Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107

GCCO/12/2/2024-CCA-O/o PrCC-CGST-Zone-Kolkata

Date:-31/05/2024

Establishment OrderNo.: CCA/ 36/2024

## Subject: Promotion of Inspectors to the grade of Superintendent- Order regarding

In pursuance of the approval of the Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Kolkata Zone and consequent upon Annual DPC meeting held on 21.03.2024, the following Inspector as per **table below** is promoted on regular basis (in situ) to the grade of Superintendent w.e.f. 03.06.2024 in the Pay Level – 8 of pay matrix [Rs. 47,600/- -Rs. 1,51,100/-] plus usual allowances as admissible under the Rules,:

Sl. No.	Name (Sri/Smt/Miss)	Date of Birth
1	Namita Roy Banerjee	14-05-1972
2	Molay Kumar Banerjee	10-01-1973
3	Swapan Bhuiya	31-08-1977
4	Ashoke Bhangar	12-03-1984

- 1. The promotion is subject to the outcome of any further orders that may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Jarnail Singh batch of cases in SLC(C) No. 30621 of 2011.
- 2. All the officers are directed to assume charge within 10 days from the date of issuance of this order. If any officer does not want to accept the promotion, she/he may make a written request to this office giving reason for refusal of promotion. In case, the officers in the above table, fails to join by 13.06.2024, it shall be assumed that the officer has refused to accept promotion.
- 3. The Principal Commissioner/Principal ADG/Commissioner/ADG and all other supervising Authorities shall ensure that if any of the officers whose name has figured in the above table is under suspension or facing any chargesheet or prosecution, she/he should not be allowed to assume the charge of the post of Superintendent and this fact should be reported to the CCA, CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone immediately. Further, if any of the officer figuring in the Table, has taken VRS or has resigned or has expired, this order would not be applicable to him/her and the supervising authority shall report the facts relating thereto to the CCA, CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone immediately.

- 4. All the concerned field formations are requested to forward compliance report by 10.05,2024 respect of the officers mentioned in the Table.
- 5. The above named officers will be entitled to pay-fixations under FR 22(l)(a)(1) and will exercise option within one month from the date of assumption of charge.

This order is issued with the approval of the Chief Commissioner, CGST & CX. Kolkata Zone.

>\C\
(Prabir Mukhopadhyay)
Assistant Commissioner
(CCA)

C. No. GCCO/12/2/2024-CCA-O/o PrCC-CGST-Zone-Kolkata 3401-3451 Dated: 31 05 2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- 1. Shri/Smt./Ms. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_. CGST
  & CX. CCO&CCA, Kolkata North/Kolkata South/Howrah/Haldia/Bolpur/Siliguri GST/
  Kolkata Audit I/ Kolkata Audit II/ Durgapur Audit/ Kolkata Appeal I/ Kolkata
  Appeal II/ Siliguri Appeal &CC(P), W.B. Comm'te.
- 2. The Principal Commissioner / Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata North / Kolkata South / Howrah / Haldia / Bolpur / Siliguri / Kolkata Audit I / Kolkata Audit II / Durgapur Audit / Kolkata Appeal I / Kolkata Appeal II / Siliguri Appeal & CC(?). West Bengal.
- 3. CAO/ACAO, Kolkata North / Kolkata South / Howrah / Haldia / Bolpur / Siligari / Kolkata Audit I /Kolkata Audit II / Durgapur Audit / Kolkata Appeal I / Kolkata Appeal II / Siliguri Appeal & CC(P), West Bengal.
- 4. The Deputy/Assistant Director, DGGSTI/DG DRI/DG NACIN/DG SYSTEMS/DGTS/DG VIGILANCE/DGPM/DG AUDIT/DGGST/DG VALUATION, Kolkata Zonal Unit, Kolkata.
- 5. The Sr. PS to Chief Commissioner of CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone.
- 6. PAO, Kolkata I/ II/ III/ IV/ Bolpur/ Siliguri.
- 7. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST & CX, Kolkata South Commissionerate with a request to publish this order on the website.
- 8. The Secretary, Central Excise & Land Customs Co-operative Credit Society Ltd./ All India Association of Superintendent of Central Tax, Kolkata Unit/ All India Association of Central Tax Gazetted Executive Officers, Kolkata Unit/ All India Central Excise Inspectors Association, West Bengal Circle.
- The General Secretary, All India CGST Central Excise & Customs, West Bengal SC/ST/Other Backward Classes Employees Co-ordination Council, 309, B. B. Ganguly Street, Kolkata-700012
- 10. Guard File.

Signed Prahir Mukhopadhyay)
Mukhopadhyay/Commissioner
Date: 31-05-2024 A0:52:34